
In the United States Court of Federal Claims

No. 11-266 V

SEAN DAVID MURPHY,

JUDGMENT
v.

SECRETARY OF THE DEPT.
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

Pursuant to the special master’s Unpublished Decision Awarding Damages, filed March
25, 2014, it was held that petitioner is entitled to an award.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED this date, pursuant to Vaccine Rule 11(a), that
petitioner is awarded compensation in the form of an annuity, as provided for in the above
referred to special master’s decision and respondent’s March 20, 2014 Proffer on Award of
Compensation, together with the following lump sum awards:

A. A lump sum payment of $680,244.27, representing compensation for life care
expenses expected to be incurred during the first year after judgment
($212,476.96), lost earnings ($100,000.00), pain and suffering ($238,762.22) and
past un-reimbursable expenses ($129,005.09), in the form of a check payable to
petitioner, Sean David Murphy; and

B. A lump sum payment of $4,686.71, representing compensation for satisfaction of
the State of North Carolina Medicaid lien, payable jointly to petitioner and
Division of Medical Assistance, Office of the Controller, 2022 Mail Service
Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-2022, Medicaid/Health Choice ID: 950386521M. 
Petitioner agrees to endorse this payment to the State of North Carolina.

Hazel C. Keahey
Clerk of Court

April 18, 2014    By: s/Lisa L. Reyes

Case 1:11-vv-00266-UNJ   Document 166   Filed 04/18/14   Page 1 of 2

Shannon Melrose


Shannon Melrose


Shannon Melrose




Deputy Clerk

NOTE: As to election, 90 days from this date, see Vaccine Rule 12.

Represented petitioners’ motions for attorneys’ fees and costs shall be filed within 180 days of
judgment, See Vaccine Rule 13.  Pro se petitioners may seek litigation costs within 180 days of
judgment.

Case 1:11-vv-00266-UNJ   Document 166   Filed 04/18/14   Page 2 of 2

Shannon Melrose



